

No. 20-222

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES
NEW MEXICO, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,
MAINE, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEBRASKA,
NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA,
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

HECTOR H. BALDERAS
Attorney General of New Mexico
NICHOLAS SYDOW*
MARK SWANSON
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508
Tel. (505) 717-3571
EMail nsydow@nmag.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Class Actions are Necessary to Effectively Enforce Securities Laws	6
A. Private Actions are a Valuable Enforcement Tool and Have a Critical Deterrent Effect	6
B. Class Actions are Critical to State Funds' Ability to Recover When Defrauded	10
II. This Court Should Adhere to Its Workable, Evidence Based Framework for Class Certification	12
III. Once a Plaintiff Establishes the <i>Basic</i> Presumption, a Defendant Should Bear the Burden of Persuasion to Rebut that Presumption	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	18
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re G-I Holdings, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. Partnership</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	6, 7
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(B)(iii)(I)(bb)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amir Rozen, et al., Cornerstone Research, Opt-Out Cases in Securities Class Action Settlements 2 (2013)	9
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David A. Hoffman, The “Duty” To Be a Rational Shareholder, 90 Minn. L. Rev. 537 (2006).....	10
Nat’l Ass’n Attys. Gen., <i>State Attys. Gen. Powers & Responsibilities</i> (4th Ed. 2019)	2
PwC, “A Rising Tide or a Rogue Wave?,” 2016 Securities Litigation Study (April 2017).....	1
Robert G. Eccles & Svetlana Klimenko, “The Investor Revolution,” Harv. Bus. Rev. (May-June 2019)	15
Sam Shead, “Elon Musk’s Tweets Are Moving Markets—And Some Investors Are Worried,” CNBC (Feb. 1, 2021).....	14
Stephen J. Choi & A.C. Pritchard, <i>SEC Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 13 J. of Empirical Legal Studies 27 (Mar. 2016)	7, 8
Stephen M. Bainbridge & G. Mitu Gulati, How Do Judges Maximize? (The Same Way Everybody Else Does—Boundedly): Rules of Thumb in Securities Fraud Opinions, 51 Emory L.J. 83 (2002).....	10
